BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL I I I I STATE OF WYOMING JUL 0 2 2007

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL AND REVIEW OF THE DECISION REGARDING THE)	Terri A. Lorenzon, Director Environmental Quality Council
RECLASSIFICATION OF EIGHT MAIN STREAM)	File No. 05-3203
DRAINAGES TO POWDER RIVER AND OTHER)	
TRIBUTARIES IN THE POWDER RIVER BASIN,)	
DATED DECEMBER 22, 2004)	

ORDER GRANTING YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW

THIS MATTER having come before the Council upon the Motion of Yates

Petroleum Corporation to withdraw as a party from the above-captioned matter, and the

Council, having reviewed the file and being fully advised in the premises, finds that said

withdrawal is consistent with the rules of practice and procedure and the Wyoming Rules

of Civil Procedure and should be granted.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that Yates Petroleum Corporation is hereby withdrawn as a party in the above-captioned proceedings effective upon entry of this Order.

DATED this _2nd_ day of July, 2007.

John Morris, Hearing Examiner Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170

FAX: 307-777-6134

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kim McGee, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 2nd day of July, 2007, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER** by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Dennis M. Kirven Kirven and Kirven, P.C. 104 Fort Street P.O. Box 640 Buffalo, WY 82834 Jack D. Palma, II, P.C. Hadassah M. Reimer Holland & Hart, LLP 2515 Warren Ave., Ste. 450 Cheyenne, WY 82001

Matthew Joy Jorden, Bischoff & Hiser, PLC 7272 East Indian School Rd., Ste. 360 Scottsdale, AZ 85251

also to the following persons via interoffice mail:

John Burbridge Sr. Asst. Attorney General 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 John Corra Director Department of Environmental Quality 122 West 25th Street, 4-West Herschler Building Cheyenne, WY 82002

> Kim McGee, Executive Assistant Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25th Street,

Herschler Bldg., Rm. 1714 Cheyenne, WY 82002

Tel: (307) 777-7170 Fax: (307) 777-6134